

No. 17-1480

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

AMGEN INC., AMGEN MANUFACTURING, LTD.,
AMGEN USA, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

SANOFI, AVENTISUB LLC, REGENERON
PHARMACEUTICALS INC., SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware, No.14-1317-SLR (Consolidated),
Judge Sue L. Robinson

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND ARGUING FOR
REVERSAL OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

BARBARA A. JONES
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
200 So. Los Robles Avenue, Suite 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
Tel. (626)585-2628
bjones@aarp.org

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
AARP and AARP Foundation

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

AMGEN INC., et al. v. SANOFI, et al., No. 17-1480

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN LIFE-SAVING HEALTH CARE
MANDATES THAT THE GRANT OF PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF BE REVERSED3

II. IT IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST TO DENY PATIENTS
ACCESS TO LIFE-SAVING MEDICAL CARE DUE TO
PATENT ASSERTION 7

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advanced Cardiovascular Sys. v. Medtronic Vascular, Inc.,
579 F. Supp. 2d 554 (D. Del. 2008).....7, 8

Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi, No. 14-1317-SLR,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192 (D. Del. Jan. 3, 2017)4

Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi, No. 14-1317-SLR,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1351 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2017)7, 9

Cordis Corp. v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
99 Fed. Appx. 928 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....8

Datascope Corp. v. Kontron Inc.,
786 F.2d 398 (Fed. Cir. 1986)8

Datascope Corp. v. Kontron, Inc.,
611 F. Supp. 889 (D. Mass. 1985).....8

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....3, 4

Hybritech Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
849 F.2d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 1988)8

Kendall v. Winsor,
62 U.S. (21 How) 322 (1859) 2, 3, 8

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....2, 9

Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co.,
56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995)9

Vitamin Technologists, Inc. v. Wis. Alumni Research Found.,
146 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1944)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA, *Paving the Way for Personalized Medicine: FDA's Role in a New Era of Medical Product Development* (2013), <http://bit.ly/2kAyFaG>.....5, 6

John J. Whyte, *FDA Drug Trial Snapshots and Diversity When Testing New Drugs*, FDA: FDA Voice (Feb. 13, 2107), <http://bit.ly/2kGDT02>6

Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics, *Health, United States, 2015: With Special Feature on Racial and Ethnic Health Disparities*, DHHS Publ'n No. 2016-1232 (2016), <http://bit.ly/1Tjr8T1>2

Ryan S. Funk & Jeffrey P. Krise, *Exposure of Cells to Hydrogen Peroxide Can Increase the Intracellular Accumulation of Drugs*, 4 *Molecular Pharm.* 154 (2006).....5, 6

DECLARATIONS

Appellants' Mot. for Emergency Stay, Eckel Decl. Ex. O, ECF No. 147

Appellants' Mot. for Emergency Stay, Terifay Decl. Ex. S, ECF No. 142
